

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 04-1413  
\_\_\_\_\_

MOBILE RELAY ASSOCIATES ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
\_\_\_\_\_

THOMAS O. BARNETT  
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SAMUEL L. FEDER  
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOEL MARCUS  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	2
1.    Interference In The 800 MHz Band.....	4
2.    The Rulemaking On Review.....	8
a.    The New 800 MHz Band Plan.....	9
i.    The NPSPAC Block.....	10
ii.   The Interleaved Block.....	11
iii.  The Expansion And Guard Bands.....	11
iv.   The ESMR Band.....	12
b.    Relocation Of Existing Licensees.....	13
c.    Funding For Relocation. ....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
II.   THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECIDED TO SEGREGATE CELLULAR LICENSEES FROM HIGH SITE LICENSEES.....	23
A.    Segregation Of Licensees Does Not Unlawfully Discriminate Against MRA. ....	24
(1)   The Commission Reasonably Distinguished Between Cellular And Non-Cellular Systems .....	24
(2)   Petitioners Do Not Operate Cellular Systems And Are Not Situated Similarly To Nextel Or Southern LINC.....	27

(3) Petitioners’ Remaining Discrimination  
Claims Lack Merit. ....29

B. Segregation Of Licensees Is Not Unlawfully  
Retroactive. ....32

(1) Segregation Does Not Constitute “Primary  
Retroactivity.” .....32

(2) Segregation Was Reasonable.....33

C. Segregation Does Not Constitute A Taking.....35

III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECLINED TO  
COMPENSATE MRA FOR “CUSTOMER CHURN.” .....39

IV. THE FCC PROPERLY VALUED NEXTEL’S  
SPECTRUM. ....41

A. MRA Lacks Standing.....41

B. MRA’s Argument Is Barred By 47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....42

C. MRA Is Wrong On The Merits. ....44

CONCLUSION.....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aeronautical Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 928 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
* <i>American Public Communications Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	41
<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 974 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	43
* <i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	43
* <i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	32, 33
<i>Celtronix Telemetry v. FCC</i> , 272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 536 U.S. 923 (2002) .....	32, 33
<i>Chemical Waste Management v. EPA</i> , 869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Community Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1071 (2001).....	39
<i>Connolly v. PBGC</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	38
* <i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22, 39
<i>Crete Carrier Corp. v. EPA</i> , 363 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
* <i>DirecTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	32, 33
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	39
<i>FHA v. The Darlington, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 84 (1958) .....	38
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> 502 U.S. 1048 (1992).....	42
<i>Hispanic Information &amp; Telecommunications Network v. FCC</i> , 865 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	41, 42
<i>Melcher v. FCC</i> , 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	26

*Melody Music v. FCC*, 345 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1965)..... 24

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22

*National Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC*, 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 22

*National Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*, 319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 2, 34

*National Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*, 516 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1974), *cert. denied*, 424 US. 910 (1976)..... 36

*National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dept. of Educ.*, 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 125 S.Ct. 2537 (2005)..... 42

*New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC*, 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 42

*Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City*, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... 37

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 36

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*, 467 U.S. 986 (1984) ..... 38

\* *Sinclair Broadcasting Group v. FCC*, 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 32, 33, 37

*Teledesic LLC v. FCC*, 275 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 22, 27

*Telocator Network of America v. FCC*, 691 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 22

*WAIT Radio v. FCC*, 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969), *cert. denied*, 409 U.S. 1027 (1972)..... 44

*Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith*, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... 38

**Administrative Decisions**

*Amendment of Part 90 of the Commission’s Rules*, 12 FCC Rcd 19079 (1997)..... 15

Improving Public Safety Communications in the 800 MHz Band , No. 05-174 (rel. Oct. 5, 2005)..... 3, 5, 16, 27, 28, 30

Public Notice Report No. 2086 (rel. March 2, 2005)..... 43

Public Notice, 19 FCC Rcd 23797 (Dec. 10, 2004)..... 43

Public Notice, 20 FCC Rcd 9961 (June 27, 2005)..... 17

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) ..... 2

\* 47 U.S.C. § 151..... 3, 18, 23

\* 47 U.S.C. § 301..... 20, 35

47 U.S.C. § 303(c) ..... 2

47 U.S.C. § 303(f)..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 304..... 36

47 U.S.C. § 307(c) ..... 36

47 U.S.C. § 308..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 309..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 309(a) ..... 36

47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(6)(C)..... 33

47 U.S.C. § 310(d) ..... 36

47 U.S.C. § 316..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 316(a)(1)..... 10, 23, 36

47 U.S.C. § 332(a) ..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 332(a)(1)..... 23

47 U.S.C. § 333(d)(1) ..... 6

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) ..... 2

\* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a) ..... 43

47 C.F.R. § 90.7 (2005) ..... 11, 28

**Others**

Newton's Telecom Dictionary (16 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2000) .....	5
Ray Horak, Communications Systems & Networks (2d ed. 2000) .....	6
